
 
 
TO:  The Freight Mobility Strategic Investment Board Members 
   
FROM: Wenjuan Zhao, WSDOT Multimodal Freight System Planning Engineer  
 
CC:  Ron Pate, WSDOT Rail, Freight, and Ports Division Director   
   
DATE: November 6, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: 2017 Update of Strategic Freight Corridors for FMSIB Adoption 
 
 
“Strategic Freight Corridors” are a transportation corridor of great economic importance within 
an integrated freight system that meets the minimum tonnage threshold specified by RCW 
47.06A.010. To support FMSIB designation of Strategic Freight Corridors and transportation 
planning process, Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) updates the Freight 
and Goods Transportation System (FGTS) classifications every two years.  
 
The following tabular and graphic information is being provided for the FMSIB’s use in updating 
their designated strategic freight corridor list: 
 

 Graphic Information: 
1. Statewide Map of 2017 FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors 
2. Puget Sound Area Map of  2017 FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors 
3. Statewide Map of Changes to FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for State Routes 

Since 2015 
4. Puget Sound Area Map of Changes to FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for State 

Routes Since 2015 
5. Statewide map of 2017 Strategic Rail Corridors 
6. Statewide map of 2017 Freight Rail System by Volume 
7. Statewide map of 2017 Strategic Waterway Corridors 
 

 Tabular Information: 
1. 2017 FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for State Routes Sorted by State Route 
2. Changes to FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for State Routes, 2015 to 2017 
3. 2017 FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for County Roads 
4. Changes to FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for County Roads, 2015 to 2017 
5. 2017 FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for City Streets 
6. Changes to FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for City Streets, 2015 to 2017 
7. 2017 FMSIB Strategic Rail Corridors 
8. 2017 FMSIB Strategic Waterway Corridors 

 
About the FGTS Classification System 
The Washington State Freight and Goods Transportation System is a classification system for 
roadways, railways, and waterways based on freight volume. WSDOT maintains the statewide 
database and manages the update process.  
 
The FGTS classifies roadways using five freight tonnage classifications, T-1 through T-5, as 
follows: 
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T-1 more than 10 million tons per year 
T-2 4 million to 10 million tons per year 
T-3 300,000 to 4 million tons per year 
T-4 100,000 to 300,000 tons per year 
T-5 at least 20,000 tons in 60 days 
 

Roadway segments that carry four million or more gross tons of freight annually (T-1 and T-2) 
are usually designated as Washington’s Strategic Freight Corridors.  Tonnage values are derived 
from truck traffic count data, when available, that is converted into average weights by truck type.  
At some locations, where actual count data is not available, truck traffic is estimated by the 
jurisdiction.  The FGTS classification system currently covers state routes, county roads and city 
streets.   
 
The FGTS classifies the freight rail system using five freight tonnage classifications, R1 through 
R5, as follows: 

R1 more 5 million tons per year 
R2 1 million to 5 million tons per year  
R3  500,000 to 1 million tons per year 
R4 100, 000 to 500,000 tons per year 
R5 less than 100, 000 tons per year 
 

Freight railroads carrying freight volumes greater than five million tons annually are usually 
designated as Washington’s Strategic Freight Corridors.  
 
The FGTS classifies freight waterways using five freight tonnage classifications, W1 through 
W5, as follows: 

W1           more than 25 million tons per year  
W2           10 million to 25 million tons per year  
W3           5 million to 10 million tons per year  
W4           2.5 million to 5 million tons per year  
W5           0.9 million to 2.5 million tons per year 

 
Freight Waterways carrying freight volumes greater than 2.5 million tons annually are usually 
designated as Washington’s Strategic Freight Corridors.  
 
The 2017 FGTS Update 
The FGTS 2017 Update will provide updated information for T-1 through T-5 classifications of 
state routes, county roads and city streets, R1 through R5 classifications of freight railroads, and 
W1 through W5 classifications of freight waterways.  The full update is still underway and the 
final report will be available in February 2018, along with online maps and tabular information on 
WSDOT website: http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Freight/FGTS/ 
 

 



Table 1: 2017 FMSIB Strategic Freight Corridors for State Routes

State 
Route 
(SR) Description

Begin SR 
Milepost

End SR 
Milepost

Begin 
ARM

End 
ARM

Length 
(miles)

2017 
FGTS 
Class

Annual 
Tonnage

Average 
Annual 
Daily 
Truck 
Volume

Truck 
Percen-

tage County
002 I-5 (Everett) to SR 204 0 2.45 0.13 2.58 2.45 T-1    17,280,000       5,800 8.4% Snohomish
002 SR 204 to SR 522 2.45 14.27 2.58 14.35 11.77 T-2      6,000,000       1,700 6.6% Snohomish
002 SR 522 to Old Owen Rd 14.27 15.22 14.35 15.3 0.95 T-2      7,190,000       2,000 6.5% Snohomish
002 Icicle Rd (Leavenworth) to US 97 99.05 104.5 99.11 104.56 5.45 T-2      4,220,000       1,100 8.6% Chelan
002 US 97 to SR 285 (Wenatchee)/physical gap 104.5 118.9 104.56 118.96 14.4 T-2      7,320,000       1,600 7.8% Chelan
002 SR 285 to Chelan/Douglas Co. Line 118.92 119.92 118.97 120.12 1.15 T-1    10,100,000       2,200 9.6% Chelan
002 Chelan/Douglas Co. Line to SR 28 119.92 127.86 120.12 121 0.88 T-1    10,100,000       2,200 9.6% Douglas
002 SR 28 to SR 97 (Orondo) 127.86 139.85 121 132.89 11.89 T-2      6,450,000       1,300 15.8% Douglas
002 Fairchild Air Force Base to I-90/coincident 275.33 283.22 267.25 275.14 7.89 T-2      4,230,000       1,200 4.6% Spokane

002
I-90 to US 395 (includes Browne and Division 
Couplets) 286.87 292.86 278.73 284.76 6.03 T-2      4,720,000       1,400 3.2% Spokane

003 Sunnyslope Rd to SR 16 (Gorst) 32.6 34.67 32.57 34.64 2.07 T-2      4,210,000       1,200 5.7% Kitsap
003 SR 16 (Gorst) to SR 308 34.67 48.48 34.64 48.43 13.79 T-1    10,900,000       2,800 5.3% Kitsap
003 SR 308 to SR 104 48.48 60.02 48.43 59.81 11.38 T-2      8,620,000       2,200 7.7% Kitsap
005 Oregon State Line to SR 205 0 8.24 0 8.24 8.24 T-1    32,570,000       6,200 7.1% Clark
005 I-205 to SR 501 8.24 14.17 8.24 14.17 5.93 T-1    95,350,000     16,000 17.6% Clark
005 SR 501 to Clark/Cowlitz Co. line 14.17 19.98 14.17 19.98 5.81 T-1    81,190,000     14,000 17.6% Clark

005 Clark/Cowlitz Co. line to Cowlitz/Clark Co. line 19.98 20.29 19.98 20.29 0.31 T-1    81,190,000     14,000 17.6% Cowlitz

005 Cowlitz/Clark Co. line to Clark/Cowlizt Co. line 20.29 20.78 20.29 20.78 0.49 T-1    81,190,000     14,000 17.6% Clark
005 Clark/Cowlitz Co. line to SR 503 20.78 21.08 20.78 21.08 0.3 T-1    81,190,000     14,000 17.6% Cowlitz
005 SR 503 to Cowlitz/Lewis Co. line 21.08 57.13 21.08 57.2 36.12 T-1    60,640,000     11,000 19.8% Cowlitz
005 Cowlitz/Lewis Co. line to SR 12 57.13 68.41 57.2 68.48 11.28 T-1    60,640,000     11,000 19.8% Lewis
005 SR 12 to SR 507 68.41 82.08 68.48 82.15 13.67 T-1    72,290,000     13,000 21.5% Lewis
005 SR 507 to Lewis/Thurston Co. line 82.08 85.51 82.15 85.58 3.43 T-1    62,990,000     11,000 13.2% Lewis
005 Lewis/Thurston Co. line to SR 510 85.51 112.43 85.58 112.5 26.92 T-1    62,990,000     11,000 13.2% Thurston
005 SR 510 to Thurston/Pierce Co. line 112.43 114.93 112.5 115 2.5 T-1    72,360,000     13,000 9.9% Thurston

005 Thurston/Pierce Co. line to Pacific Ave (SR 705) 114.93 133.7 115 133.76 18.76 T-1    72,360,000     13,000 9.9% Pierce
005 Pacific Ave (SR 705) to Pierce/King Co. line 133.7 139.5 133.76 139.56 5.8 T-1    74,110,000     15,000 7.4% Pierce

005 King/Pierce Co. line to SR 599 (includes HOV) 139.5 155.94 139.56 156 16.44 T-1    74,110,000     15,000 7.4% King
005 SR 599 to I-90 155.94 163.96 156 164.02 8.02 T-1    76,400,000     15,000 7.4% King
005 I-90 to SR 520 (includes Express Lanes) 163.96 167.72 164.02 167.78 3.76 T-1    49,930,000     11,000 5.3% King
005 SR 520 to SR 523 (includes Express Lanes) 167.72 174.58 167.78 174.64 6.86 T-1    39,490,000       9,100 4.4% King
005 SR 523 to King/Snohomish Co. line 174.58 177.76 174.64 177.82 3.18 T-1    44,230,000       9,500 6.2% King
005 King/Snohomish Co. line to SR 531 177.76 206.08 177.82 206.13 28.31 T-1    44,230,000       9,500 6.2% Snohomish
005 SR 531 to Snohomish/Skagit Co. line 206.08 217.66 206.13 217.71 11.58 T-1    35,130,000       6,900 9.9% Snohomish
005 Snohomish/Skagit Co. line to SR 20 217.66 230.14 217.71 230.2 12.49 T-1    35,130,000       6,900 9.9% Skagit
005 SR 20 to Skagit/Whatcom Co. line 230.14 242.63 230.2 242.69 12.49 T-1    16,710,000       3,100 6.6% Skagit
005 Skagit/Whatcom Co. line to 36th St 242.63 252.5 242.69 252.56 9.87 T-1    16,710,000       3,100 6.6% Whatcom
005 36th St to SR 548 252.5 265.98 252.56 266.04 13.48 T-1    19,400,000       3,600 6.8% Whatcom
005 SR 548 to SR 543 265.98 275.15 266.04 275.21 9.17 T-1    13,630,000       2,400 9.2% Whatcom
007 Weiler Rd to SR 507 41.18 47.38 41.16 47.36 6.2 T-2      4,900,000       1,300 6.7% Pierce
007 SR 507 to SR 512 47.38 52.58 47.36 52.56 5.2 T-2      7,340,000       1,900 5.5% Pierce
008 US 12 to Grays Harbor/Thurston Co. Line 0 10.54 0 10.54 10.54 T-2      7,570,000       1,600 9.0% Grays Harbor
008 Grays Harbor/Thurston Co. line to US 101 10.54 20.67 10.54 20.67 10.13 T-2      7,570,000       1,600 9.0% Thurston
009 SR 522 to SR 92 0 17.49 0 17.49 17.49 T-2      5,670,000       1,900 7.2% Snohomish
009 South Pass Rd to SR 546 90.31 93.61 89.87 93.17 3.3 T-2      5,860,000          970 20.2% Whatcom
009 SR 546 to Canadian Border 93.61 98.17 93.17 97.35 4.18 T-2      6,920,000       1,100 15.3% Whatcom
009SPSU
MAS Sumas Spur 98 98.24 0 0.24 0.24 T-2      3,790,000          540 32.7% Whatcom

012
US 101 to SR 8 (Elma)/physical gap (includes 
Aberdeen Couplet) 0 20.99 0 20.99 20.99 T-2      7,550,000       1,700 8.1% Grays Harbor

012 SR 8 to Grays Harbor/Thurston Co. line 21.3 38.84 21 38.54 17.54 T-2      4,390,000          930 16.1% Grays Harbor

012
Grays Harbor/Thurston Co. line to Elderberry St 
(Old Hwy 99) 38.84 46.37 38.54 46.07 7.53 T-2      6,570,000       1,500 12.4% Thurston

012  Elderberry St (Old Hwy 99) to I-5/coincident 46.37 46.62 B 46.07 46.32 0.25 T-2      9,620,000       2,200 10.4% Thurston
012 I-5 (Napavine) to Gharet Rd 66.54 116.87 66.27 116.61 50.34 T-2      5,210,000       1,000 18.5% Lewis
012 S Naches Rd to 16th Ave 189.87 202.04 189.58 201.77 12.19 T-2      6,070,000       1,400 10.0% Yakima
012 16th Ave to I-82/coincident 202.04 202.75 201.77 202.48 0.71 T-1    10,090,000       3,300 11.0% Yakima
012 I-182 to Franklin/Walla Walla Co. line 291.67 294.7 288.85 291.92 3.07 T-1    14,940,000       2,500 17.8% Franklin
012 Franklin/Walla Walla Co. line to US 730 294.7 307.41 291.92 304.63 12.71 T-1    14,940,000       2,500 17.8% Walla Walla
012 US 730 to SR 125 Spur 307.41 335.33 304.63 332.55 27.92 T-2      6,460,000       1,200 14.9% Walla Walla
014 I-5 (Vancouver) to SE 192nd Ave 0 10.09 0 10.1 10.1 T-1    11,690,000       2,600 4.8% Clark
014 SE 192nd Ave to SR 500 10.09 14.1 10.1 14.11 4.01 T-2      9,250,000       2,400 6.8% Clark
014 SR 500 to 32nd St (Washougal) 14.1 17.05 14.11 17.06 2.95 T-2      7,790,000       1,800 8.3% Clark

014
Bridge of the Gods Rd to Wind River 
Rd/Stevenson 41.55 47.47 41.46 47.38 5.92 T-2      4,460,000          940 13.6% Skamania

014 US 97 to Klickitat/Benton Co. line 101.44 152.24 101.33 152.13 50.8 T-2      4,090,000          650 46.1% Klickitat
014 Klickitat/Benton Co. line to SR 221 152.24 167.25 152.13 167.14 15.01 T-2      4,090,000          650 46.1% Benton
014 SR 221 to I-82 (Plymouth) 167.25 180.77 167.14 180.66 13.52 T-1    10,760,000       1,600 45.2% Benton

016
SR 163 to Pierce/Kitsap Co. line (includes 
alternate route) 3.95 18.1 4.1 16.02 11.92 T-1    11,370,000       3,100 5.2% Pierce

016 Pierce/Kitsap Co. line to Gorst 18.1 29.19 16.02 27.16 11.14 T-1    11,280,000       3,100 5.2% Kitsap
016 Tacoma to SR 163 0 B 3.95 0 4.1 4.1 T-1    17,100,000       4,800 5.2% Pierce
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016AR
Alt Rt., SR 16 EB to SR 16 EB, Tollbooth 
(included in mainline) 9.16 9.84 0 0.68 0.68 T-1    11,370,000       3,100 3.6% Pierce

017 SR 395 to Franklin/Adams Co. line 7.43 21.8 0 14.31 14.31 T-2      9,810,000       1,500 28.5% Franklin
017 Franklin/Adams Co. line to SR 26 21.8 27.96 14.31 20.47 6.16 T-2      9,810,000       1,500 28.5% Adams
017 SR 26 to Adams/Grant Co. line 27.96 35.6 20.47 28.11 7.64 T-2      7,700,000       1,300 18.6% Adams
017 Adams/Grant Co. line to I-90 35.6 50.77 28.11 43.28 15.17 T-2      7,080,000       1,200 15.5% Grant
017 I-90 to Patton Blvd. 50.77 56.56 43.28 49.05 5.77 T-2      6,070,000       1,300 8.1% Grant
018 SR 164 to SR 516 4.47 11.39 5 11.92 6.92 T-1    27,710,000       5,300 9.6% King
018 SR 516 to I-90 11.39 27.91 11.92 28.41 16.49 T-1    22,970,000       4,100 13.5% King
018 SR 99 to SR 164 (Auburn) 2.2 B 4.47 0 5 5 T-1    33,260,000       6,700 8.7% King
020 SR 20 Spur to SR 536 47.89 55.09 47.45 54.65 7.2 T-2      6,750,000       2,000 5.9% Skagit
020 SR 536 to S Burlington Blvd. & Avon Ave 55.09 60.27 54.65 59.83 5.18 T-2      8,160,000       2,000 7.6% Skagit
022 I-82 to Toppenish to US 97 (Toppenish) 0.7 4 0 3.31 3.31 T-2      4,160,000          820 9.1% Yakima
022 SR 97 to SR 223 4 8.6 3.31 7.92 4.61 T-2      4,160,000          730 12.6% Yakima
022 SR 221 to I-82 35.74 36.52 35.06 35.84 0.78 T-2      7,580,000       1,100 23.3% Benton
024 I-82 to Riverside Rd / University Pkwy 0 1.28 0 1.28 1.28 T-2      9,090,000       1,600 7.8% Yakima
024 Riverside Rd / University Pkwy to SR 241 1.28 30.45 1.28 30.4 29.12 T-2      5,560,000          750 19.0% Yakima
024 SR 241 to Yakima/Benton Co. line 30.45 30.76 30.4 30.71 0.31 T-2      9,300,000       1,200 34.7% Yakima
024 Yakima/Benton Co. line to SR 240 30.76 38.71 30.71 38.43 7.72 T-2      9,300,000       1,200 34.7% Benton
024 SR 240 to Benton/Grant Co. line 38.71 43.79 38.43 43.51 5.08 T-2      6,400,000          980 20.4% Benton
024 Benton/Grant Co. line to SR 243 43.79 44.13 43.51 43.85 0.34 T-2      6,400,000          980 20.4% Grant
026 I-90 to Grant/Adams Co. Line 0 31.17 0 31.17 31.17 T-2      6,690,000          990 25.3% Grant
026 Grant/Adams Co. line to SR 17 31.17 42.58 31.17 42.58 11.41 T-2      6,690,000          990 25.3% Adams
026 SR 127 to US 195 116.92 133.53 117 133.61 16.61 T-2      4,040,000          640 24.7% Whitman

028
SR 28 Wenatchee Spur to Douglas/Grant Co. 
line 0.87 22.03 4.94 26.1 21.16 T-2      7,830,000       1,700 17.4% Douglas

028 Douglas/Grant Co. line to 7th Ave SW 22.03 29.26 26.1 33.33 7.23 T-2      7,830,000       1,700 17.4% Grant
028 7th Ave SW to SR 281 29.26 29.77 33.33 33.84 0.51 T-2      7,490,000       1,500 10.2% Grant
028 SR 2 to 15th St 0 B 2.78 B 0 2.78 2.78 T-1    10,420,000       2,000 11.9% Douglas

028
15th St to SR 285 (includes Wenatchee Couplet 
northern section) 2.78 B 4.05 B 2.78 4.05 1.27 T-1    10,621,000       2,010 11.8% Douglas

028

SR 285 to SR 28 Wenatchee Spur (includes 
Wenatchee Couplet southern section and 
Wenatchee Spur) 4.05 B 0.87 4.05 4.94 0.89 T-2      6,763,000       1,390 6.6% Douglas

028SPW
ENTCH Wenatchee Spur (included in southern mainline) 4.25 5.01 0 0.76 0.76 T-2      6,763,000       1,390 3.9% Douglas
082 I-90 to Kittitas/Yakima Co. line 0 19.88 0 19.88 19.88 T-1    23,070,000       3,800 15.9% Kittitas
082 Kittitas/Yakima Co. line to SR 22 19.88 50.63 19.88 50.6 30.72 T-1    23,070,000       3,800 15.9% Yakima
082 SR 22 to Yakima/Benton Co. line 50.63 75.37 50.6 75.34 24.74 T-1    18,560,000       3,000 13.7% Yakima
082 Yakima/Benton Co. line to I-182 75.37 102.87 75.34 102.84 27.5 T-1    17,700,000       2,900 13.7% Benton
082 I-182 to US 395 102.87 113.75 102.84 113.72 10.88 T-1    15,650,000       2,600 19.2% Benton
082 US 395 to Oregon State Line 113.75 132.6 113.72 132.57 18.85 T-1    23,230,000       3,800 19.2% Benton
090 4th to I-5 (Seattle) 1.94 2.53 0 0.59 0.59 T-2      4,950,000       1,500 4.6% King
090 I-5 (Seattle) to SR 18 2.53 25.65 0.59 23.72 23.13 T-1    22,710,000       4,900 4.6% King
090 SR 18 to SR 202, North Bend 25.65 31 23.72 29.07 5.35 T-1    45,460,000       7,500 15.8% King
090 SR 202 to King/Kittitas Co. line 31 52.61 29.07 50.95 21.88 T-1    39,200,000       6,200 19.8% King
090 King/Kittitas Co. line to I-82 52.61 110.11 50.95 108.39 57.44 T-1    39,200,000       6,200 19.8% Kittitas
090 I-82 to Kittitas/Grant Co. line 110.11 137.57 108.39 135.85 27.46 T-1    21,600,000       3,400 22.5% Kittitas
090  Kittitas/Grant Co. line to SR 17 137.57 179.81 135.85 178.09 42.24 T-1    21,600,000       3,400 22.5% Grant
090 SR 17 to Grant/Adams Co. line 179.81 191.89 178.09 190.17 12.08 T-1    14,680,000       2,400 20.8% Grant
090 Grant/Adams Co. line to SR 395 191.89 221.55 190.17 219.26 29.09 T-1    14,680,000       2,400 20.8% Adams
090 SR 395 to Adams/Lincoln Co. line 221.55 239.11 219.26 236.82 17.56 T-1    27,520,000       4,500 22.9% Adams

090
Adams/Lincoln Co. line Lincoln/Spokane Co. 
line 239.11 255.29 236.82 253 16.18 T-1    27,520,000       4,500 22.9% Lincoln

090 Lincoln/Spokane Co. line to SR 904 255.29 271.03 253 268.74 15.74 T-1    27,520,000       4,500 22.9% Spokane
090 SR 904 to US 2 271.03 278.4 268.74 276.11 7.37 T-1    34,480,000       5,900 15.3% Spokane
090 US 2 to Idaho State line 278.4 299.82 276.11 297.51 21.4 T-1    34,970,000       7,500 8.6% Spokane
092 SR 9 to Granite Falls 0 9.16 0 9.16 9.16 T-2      4,000,000       1,200 10.1% Snohomish
096 I-5 (Mill Creek) to 3rd Ave SE 0 0.3 0 0.3 0.3 T-2      4,230,000       1,800 3.6% Snohomish

097
SR 14 to Klickitat/Yakima Co. line (includes 
Maryhill Couplet) 2.31 33.52 2.55 33.22 30.67 T-2      9,780,000       1,500 33.7% Klickitat

097 Klickitat/Yakima Co. line to W 1st Ave 33.52 61.98 33.22 61.59 28.37 T-2      9,760,000       1,500 33.7% Yakima
097 W 1st Ave to I-82/coincident 61.98 76.36 61.59 75.93 14.34 T-2      7,970,000       1,400 9.2% Yakima
097 I-90 to SR 970 133.9 149.69 118.55 134.47 15.92 T-2      3,980,000          710 23.7% Kittitas
097 SR 970 to Kittitas/Chelan Co. line 149.69 163.98 134.47 148.76 14.29 T-2      7,290,000       1,200 20.2% Kittitas

097
Kittitas/Chelan Co. line to US 2 
(Peshastin)/coincident 163.98 184.95 148.76 169.73 20.97 T-2      7,290,000       1,200 20.2% Chelan

097 US 2 (Orondo) to Douglas/Chelan Co. line 213 234.87 198.06 219.93 21.87 T-2      4,190,000          810 14.9% Douglas
097 Douglas/Chelan Co. line to SR 150 234.87 235.1 219.93 220.16 0.23 T-2      4,190,000          810 14.9% Chelan
097 SR 150 to Chelan/Okanogan Co. line 235.1 246.97 220.16 232.03 11.87 T-2      4,390,000          730 16.6% Chelan
097 Chelan/Okanogan Co. line to SR 153 246.97 253.38 232.03 238.44 6.41 T-2      4,390,000          730 16.6% Okanogan
097 Oregon State line to SR 14 0 B 2.31 0 2.55 2.55 T-1    10,640,000       1,700 35.7% Klickitat

097AR
Alt. Rt,. US 2 to Ohme Garden Rd /Warehouse 
Rd 199.83 200.47 0 0.64 0.64 T-2      7,020,000       1,300 13.9% Chelan

099 I-5 (Fife) to 70th Ave E 0 1.18 0 1.18 1.18 T-1    18,340,000       3,700 15.8% Pierce
099 70th Ave E to Pierce/King Co. line 1.18 6.15 1.18 2.5 1.32 T-2      9,940,000       2,300 9.9% Pierce
099 Pierce/King Co. line to SR 18 6.15 8.14 2.5 4.49 1.99 T-2      9,940,000       2,300 9.9% King
099 SR 516 to SR 518/physical gap 15.49 20.43 11.84 16.78 4.94 T-2 3,650,000    1,600      5.3% King
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099 Physical gap/SR 599 to E Marginal Way 22.97 26.42 16.79 20.24 3.45 T-1    22,390,000       4,600 13.8% King

099
E Marginal Way to Elliot Ave (includes Alaskan 
